Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FOR	RM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
PATENT	
(Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	the second second thereof
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: P	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
 Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s); 	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Prospect Capital Corporation (successor by merger to	Name: Aylward Enterprises, LLC
Patriot Capital Funding, Inc.)	Internal Address:
Execution Date(s) December 31, 2009	•
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
Additional manages of consequences	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address:401 Industrial Drive
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	City: <u>New Bern</u> State: <u>NC</u> Zip: <u>28562</u>
Security Agreement	1
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🗵 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new applica	etion, the execution date of the application is: XX
	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s)	7255247 7124912 7066350 7007821
11421624 11531843	6925782 6799413 6681550 6625955
	6505460 6494022 6401429 6269612 6266946 6106267 6185901 5737902
Additional numbers att	ached? Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspon-	6. Total number of applications and 18
dence concerning document should be mailed:	patents involved:
401100 001100	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 720.00
Name:Nancy T. Morris	Enclosed
Internal Address: Stinson Morrison Hecker LLP	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Iliteitiai Audress. <u>Sünson Montoon Haatta</u>	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 1201 Walnut, Suite 2900	10 1400
	19-4409
01 Obstantia Tiny 6/4/06 2/50	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
City: Kansas City State: Missouri Zip: 64106-2150	
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
Marie 12 Maria	1/4/10
9. Signature: Manue J. Morry Signature	Date
y Signature 7	 -
	Total number of pages including cover 5
Nancy T. Morris	sheet, attachments, and document:
1	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

RELEASE OF ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY OF PATENTS

THIS RELEASE is made as of this 31st day of December, 2009, by Prospect

Capital Corporation (successor by merger to Patriot Capital Funding, Inc.) ("Prospect"), in

favor of Aylward Enterprises, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and

adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Prospect hereby unconditionally and expressly

releases, terminates, and extinguishes any and all of its right, title and interest in and to any

and all liens and security interests it may have upon the patents listed on Schedule A attached

hereto and made a part hereof, which liens and security interests were established under and

pursuant to that certain Senior Patent Security Agreement dated as of February 2, 2007, made

by Company in favor of Prospect and that certain Subordinated Patent Security Agreement

dated as of February 2, 2007, made by Company in favor of Prospect.

Prospect consents and agrees to execute and deliver, at the request and cost of

Company, such further instruments, documents and release forms as Company may

reasonably request to more effectively, release, terminate and extinguish any such liens and

security interests upon such Patents.

\$654.015

This Release shall be binding upon Prospect's legal representatives, assigns and successors.

PROSPECT CAPITAL CORPORATION (successor by merger to Patriot Capital Funding, Inc.), a Delaware corporation, as Agent and Secured Party

By:_

Name: M. Grier Elias

Title:

Signature Page to Patent Release

PATENT REEL: 023731 FRAME: 0138

SCHEDULE A

PATENT REGISTRATIONS

Patent	Serial Number	Date
Apparatus and methods for handling pills	7255247	12/02/2004
Feeder tube for filling containers with pills	7124912	01/11/2005
Feeder tube for filling containers with pills	7066350	08/21/2002
Method of delivering pills through a feeder tube	7007821	10/12/2004
Vibrating pill packaging device and associated method	6925782	07/03/2003
Apparatus and methods for filling containers with pills	6799413	11/20/2003
Apparatus and methods for filling containers with pills	6681550	08/13/2002
Methods for forming product package with recloseable locking mechanism	6625955	06/25/2001
Positive count rotary slat packaging apparatus and related methods	6505460	04/10/2002
Orbital motion pill packaging device and associated method	6494022	12/10/1999
Positive count rotary slat packaging apparatus and related methods	6401429	06/07/2001
Positive count rotary slat packaging apparatus and related methods	6269612	08/17/2001
Positive count rotary slat packaging apparatus and related methods	6266946	08/17/2000
Apparatus for forming a compression-molded product	6106267	06/05/1998
Positive count rotary slat packaging apparatus and related methods	6185901	05/20/1998
Apparatus and method for packaging pills	5737902	09/19/1996

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent	Serial Number	Date
Vacuum apparatus and methods for handling pills	11421624	06/01/2006
Feeder tube for filling containers with pills	11531843	09/14/2006

PATENT LICENSES

<u>NONE.</u>

PATENT REEL: 023731 FRAME: 0139

RECORDED: 01/04/2010